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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Shareholders of Trans Canada Gold Corp.:  

 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of Trans Canada Gold Corp. (the “Company”), which comprise the statements 
of financial position as at June 30, 2022 and 2021, and the statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in 
equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant 
accounting policies (collectively referred to as the “financial statements”). 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 
the Company as at June 30, 2022 and 2021, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended 
in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.  

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under 
those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section 
of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our 
audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 
these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our opinion.  

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 

We draw attention to Note 1 to the financial statements, which indicates that a material uncertainty exists that may cast 
significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this 
matter. 

Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis. 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified 
above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements 
or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  

We obtained Management’s Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor’s report. If, based on the work we 
have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report 
that fact.  We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements  

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to 
enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a 
going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of 
accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic 
alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.



 

 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.  
As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional 
judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Company’s internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
and related disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and based 
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may 
cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the 
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based 
on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions 
may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, 
and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that 
achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing 
of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during 
our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may 
reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Cherry Ho.  

  
DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP 
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS 
Vancouver, BC  

October 28, 2022



 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
   (1) 

TRANS CANADA GOLD CORP.   
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)     
   

  June 30,  
2022 

 June 30,  
2021 

     
ASSETS     
     
Current     
 Cash  $ 95,172 $ 473,014 
 Amounts receivable (Note 3)  28,453  11,609 
 Prepaid expenses  9,631  818 
  133,256  485,441 
     
Property, plant and equipment (Note 4)  28,844  54,083 
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 5)  1,285,313  1,346,214 
     
 $ 1,447,413 $ 1,885,738 
     
     
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY      
     
Current     
 Trade payables and accrued liabilities (Notes 6) $ 73,105 $ 57,413 
 Due to related parties (Note 7)  12,549  14,439 
  85,654  71,852 
     
Decommissioning liabilities (Note 4)  42,256  40,456 
     
  127,910  112,308 
     
Equity      

Share capital (Note 8)  3,970,000  3,970,000 
     Reserves (Note 8)  2,195,042  2,195,042 
     Deficit  (4,845,539)  (4,391,612) 
     
  1,319,503  1,773,430 
     
 $ 1,447,413 $ 1,885,738 

  
Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1) 
 
Subsequent event (Note 14) 
 
Approved and authorized for issue by the Board on October 28, 2022 
 
On behalf of the Board: 
 
“Tim Coupland”  Director “Lawrence Ilich”  Director  

 
 

 
 

 



 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
 (2) 

TRANS CANADA GOLD CORP.  
STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)     

    

 
Year Ended  

June 30, 2022 

 
Year Ended  

June 30, 2021 
 
PETROLEUM REVENUE    

 
$       165,725 

 
$         85,842 

 
OPERATING EXPENSES 

Petroleum royalties 
Petroleum production and transportation    

6,554 
115,772 

5,549 
51,191 

     Depletion and depreciation (Note 4)    25,239 7,235 
 
    

           
(147,565) 

            
(63,975) 

 
NET PETROLEUM PRODUCTION REVENUE    

 
18,160 

 
21,867 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES     
     Consulting fees  
     Filing fees 

General and administration  
Management fees (Note 7) 
Professional fees (Note 7) 
Promotion  
Share-based payments (Note 8) 
Shareholder relations 

    
 

27,207 
36,012 
57,349 

102,000 
95,102 

666 
- 

3,000 

 
 

4,008 
40,077 
34,673 

110,575 
62,850 
88,795 

244,905 
- 

 
   (321,336) (585,883) 

LOSS BEFORE OTHER ITEMS    (303,176) 
 

(564,016) 
     
OTHER ITEMS     
Financing income and costs (Note 9)   (1,800) (1,724) 
Foreign exchange loss   (1,123) (133) 
Gain on accounts payable settlement   - 24,363 
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets (Note 5)   (147,828) - 
 
NET AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS   $   (453,927) 

 
 $    (541,510) 

      
NET LOSS PER SHARE       

Basic      $         (0.01) $          (0.02) 
Diluted      $         (0.01) $          (0.02) 

      
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF 
COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING    

 
 

Basic    34,315,337 25,143,749 
Diluted    34,315,337 25,143,749 

 
 
 



 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
 (3) 

TRANS CANADA GOLD CORP.  
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)            

  
Common 

Shares 
(Number) 

 
Common 

Shares 
(Amount) 

   
Stock  

option 
reserve 

 

Warrants 
reserve 

 

Deficit 

 

Total 
             

Balance – June 30, 2020 18,175,350 $ 2,186,281  $ 341,006 $ 1,158,702 $  (3,850,102) $ (164,113) 
Shares issued for private placements 7,714,987  1,057,248   -  -  -  1,057,248 
Shares issued for exploration and evaluation assets 8,250,000  1,173,750   -  -  -  1,173,750 
Shares issued for exercise of warrants 175,000  40,116   -  (13,866)  -  26,250 
Share issue costs -  (41,696)   -  18,596  -  (23,100) 
Warrants issued -  (445,699)   -  445,699  -  - 
Share-based payments -  -   244,905  -  -  244,905 
Net and comprehensive loss for the year -  -   -  -  (541,510)  (541,510) 
             

Balance – June 30, 2021 34,315,337 $ 3,970,000  $ 585,911 $ 1,609,131 $ (4,391,612) $ 1,773,430 
   Net and comprehensive loss for the year -  -   -  -  (453,927)  (453,927) 

             
Balance – June 30, 2022 34,315,337 $ 3,970,000  $ 585,911 $ 1,609,131 $ (4,845,539) $ 1,319,503 

 
 
See Note 8 for details of share issuances. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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TRANS CANADA GOLD CORP.   
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)      

 

 

Year Ended 
June 30,  

2022 

 Year Ended 
June 30,  

2021 
     
     

CASH FLOWS USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES     
Net loss $ (453,927) $   (541,510) 
Non-cash items:     

Depletion and depreciation  25,239  7,235 
Financing costs  1,800  1,724 
Share-based payments  -  244,905 
Gain on accounts payable settlement  -  (24,363) 
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets  147,828  - 

 Changes in non-cash working capital items:     
Amounts receivable  (16,844)  (11,144) 
Prepaid expenses  (8,813)  (818) 
Trade payables and accrued liabilities  15,692  (51,205) 
Due to related parties  (1,890)  (40,966) 
     

Net cash used in operating activities  (290,915)  (416,142) 
     
CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES     
Exploration and evaluation assets  (86,927)  (172,464) 
     
Net cash used in investing activities  (86,927)  (172,464) 
     
CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES     
Shares issued  -  1,083,498 
Share issue costs  -  (23,100) 
     
Net cash provided by financing activities  -  1,060,398 
     
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH   (377,842)  471,792 
     
CASH, BEGINNING  473,014  1,222 
     
CASH, ENDING $ 95,172 $ 473,014 
     

 
    Non-Cash Transactions: 

 
 
 

  Year Ended  
 June 30, 

    2022 

    Year Ended  
 June 30, 

    2021 
Settlement of accounts payable $    - $ 24,363 
Shares issued for acquisition of E&E asset $ - $ 1 ,173,750 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



TRANS CANADA GOLD CORP.   
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
June 30, 2022 and 2021 
 

 (5) 

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS 
 

Trans Canada Gold Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia on 
February 21, 2006. The Company is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) under the trading symbol “TTG”.  
The Company is a Canadian resource exploration and development company that is involved in the acquisition, exploration 
and development of oil and gas and mineral resource properties in Western Canada and the United States. 
 
The head office, principal address and registered and records office of the Company is #1200 – 750 West Pender Street, 
Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6C 2T8. 

 
Going Concern 

 
These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes the Company will realize its assets 
and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. As at June 30, 2022, the Company had a working capital  of 
$47,602 and has accumulated losses since inception of $4,845,539. Should the Company be unable to continue as a going 
concern, significant adjustments to asset values may be necessary. The ability of the Company to continue as a going 
concern is dependent upon the Company raising sufficient financing to complete exploration and development activities, 
the discovery of economically recoverable oil and gas and mineral reserves, and upon future profitable operations or 
proceeds from disposition of resource property interests. These factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that 
may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. These financial statements do not 
include the adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Such 
adjustments could be material. 
  

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

a) Statement of Compliance 
 
The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with and using accounting policies in 
compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee 
(“IFRIC”). 

 
b) Basis of Preparation 

 
These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments, which 
are measured at fair value.  These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars. 
 

  



TRANS CANADA GOLD CORP.   
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
June 30, 2022 and 2021 
 

 (6) 

c) Significant Accounting Estimates and Assumptions 
 
The preparation of the Company’s financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of 
the financial statements and reported amounts of income and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and 
assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management’s experience and other factors, including 
expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes 
can differ from these estimates. 
 
Estimates and assumptions where there is significant risk of material adjustments to assets and liabilities in future 
accounting periods include the recoverability of the carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets, and property, 
plant and equipment and long term investment, the recoverability and measurement of deferred tax assets, and 
provisions for decommissioning liabilities. 
 

d) Significant judgments 
 
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make judgments, apart from 
those involving estimates, in applying accounting policies.  The most significant judgment in applying the Company’s 
financial statements is the assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and whether there are 
events or conditions that may give rise to significant uncertainty. 
 

e) Financial instruments 
 
Classification 

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit and loss 
(“FVTPL”), at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) (“FVTOCI”) or at amortized cost. The Company 
determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven 
by the Company’s business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. 
Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on the day of 
acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them 
as at FVTOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL 
(such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or if the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL. Cash is 
classified at FVTPL. Trade payables and amounts due to related parties are classified at amortized costs. 

Measurement 

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost 

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, 
respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment. 

Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL 

Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed 
in the statements of comprehensive loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair 
value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the statements of loss and comprehensive 
loss in the period in which they arise. 

Debt investments at FVTOCI 

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method, 
foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are 
recognized in other comprehensive income (“OCI”). On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are 
reclassified to profit or loss. 

  



TRANS CANADA GOLD CORP.   
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
June 30, 2022 and 2021 
 

 (7) 

Equity investments at FVTOCI 

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognized as income in profit or loss unless the 
dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognized 
in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss. 

Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost 

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized 
cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to 
the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial 
recognition. If at the reporting date, the credit risk of the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial 
recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve-month 
expected credit losses. The Company shall recognize in the statements of comprehensive loss, as an impairment gain 
or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting 
date to the amount that is required to be recognized. 

Derecognition 

Financial assets 

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets 
expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership 
to another entity. Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in the statements of comprehensive loss. 

Financial liabilities 

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire. 
The Company also derecognizes a financial liability when the terms of the liability are modified such that the terms 
and / or cash flows of the modified instrument are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based 
on the modified terms is recognized at fair value.   

Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in profit or loss. 

f) Exploration and Evaluation Properties 
 
Exploration and evaluation expenditures include the costs of acquiring licenses, costs associated with exploration and 
evaluation activity, and the fair value (at acquisition date) of exploration and evaluation assets acquired in a business 
combination. Exploration and evaluation expenditures are capitalized.  Costs incurred before the Company has 
obtained the legal rights to explore an area are recognized in profit or loss. 

 
Option payments received are treated as a reduction of the carrying value of the related property and deferred costs 
until the receipts are in excess of costs incurred, at which time they are credited to income.  Option payments are at 
the discretion of the optionee, and accordingly, are recorded on a cash basis.  
 
Exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment if (i) sufficient data exists to determine technical 
feasibility and commercial viability, and (ii) facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the 
recoverable amount. 
 
Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of the extraction of mineral resources in an area of interest are 
demonstrable, exploration and evaluation assets attributable to that area of interest are first tested for impairment and 
then reclassified to development assets within property, plant and equipment. 
 
Recoverability of the carrying amount of any exploration and evaluation assets is dependent on successful 
development and commercial exploitation, or alternatively, sale of the respective areas of interest. 
 

  



TRANS CANADA GOLD CORP.   
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
June 30, 2022 and 2021 
 

 (8) 

g) Property, Plant and Equipment 
 

Items of property, plant and equipment, which include oil and gas development and production assets, are measured 
at cost less accumulated depletion and depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.  Development and production 
assets are grouped into cash generating units for impairment testing.  When significant parts of an item of property, 
plant and equipment, including oil and gas interests, have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate 
items. 
 
Gains and losses on the disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment, including oil and gas interests, are 
determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment and 
are recognized net in profit or loss. 
 
Costs incurred subsequent to the determination of technical feasibility and commercial viability and the costs of 
replacing parts of property, plant and equipment are recognized as oil and gas development and production assets only 
when they increase the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which they relate.  All other 
expenditures are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.  Such capitalized oil and gas assets generally represent costs 
incurred in developing proven and/or probable reserves and bringing on or enhancing production from such reserves. 
The carrying amount of any replaced or sold component is derecognized.  The costs of the day-to-day servicing of 
petroleum and natural gas properties are recognized in profit or loss as incurred. 
 
The net carrying value of oil and gas development and production assets is depreciated using the unit of production 
method by reference to the ratio of production in the year to the related proven and probable reserves, including 
estimated future development costs. Future development costs are estimated taking into account the level of 
development required to bring reserves into production. These estimates are reviewed by independent reserve 
engineers at least annually.  Changes in estimates such as quantities of proved and probable reserves that affect unit-
of-production calculations are applied on a prospective basis.   
 

h) Equity Accounted Investments  
 
Equity accounted investments are investments over which the Company has significant influence, but not control. 
Generally, the Company is considered to exert significant influence when it holds at least a 20% interest in an entity. 
The financial results of the Company’s significantly influenced investments are included in the Company’s financial 
statements using the equity method of accounting, whereby the investment is initially recognized at cost, and the 
carrying amount is then subsequently adjusted to recognize the Company’s share of earnings or losses of the 
underlying investment. If the Company’s carrying value in the equity accounted investment is reduced to zero, further 
losses are not recognized except to the extent that the Company has incurred legal or constructive obligations or has 
made payments on behalf of the equity accounted investee.  
 
At the end of each reporting period, the Company assesses whether there is objective evidence that the investment is 
impaired.  

 
i) Impairment of non-financial assets 

 
The carrying amount of the Company’s assets is reviewed for an indication of impairment at the end of each reporting 
period.  If an indication of impairment exists, the Company makes an estimate of the asset’s recoverable amount.  
Individual assets are grouped for impairment assessment purposes at the lowest level at which there are identifiable 
cash flows that are largely independent of the cash flows of other groups of assets.  Recoverable amount of an asset 
group is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use.  Where the carrying amount of an asset group 
exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset group is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.  
Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss.  In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are 
adjusted for the risks specific to the asset group and are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate 
that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money. 
 



TRANS CANADA GOLD CORP.   
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
June 30, 2022 and 2021 
 

 (9) 

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognized 
impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased.  If such indication exists, the recoverable amount is 
estimated.  A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used 
to determine the asset’s recoverable amount.  An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying 
amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, if no impairment 
loss had been recognized. 

 
j) Joint Arrangements 

 
Substantially all of the Company’s oil and gas exploration and development activities involve jointly controlled assets; 
accordingly, the financial statements reflect only the Company’s share of these jointly controlled assets and a 
proportionate share of the relevant revenue and related costs. 
 

k) Decommissioning Liabilities 
 
The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations associated with the 
retirement of long term assets, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or 
operation of the assets.  The net present value of future restoration cost estimates arising from the decommissioning 
of plant and other site preparation work is capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets or petroleum and natural 
gas assets along with a corresponding increase in the restoration provision in the period incurred.  Discount rates using 
a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value.  The restoration asset 
will be depreciated on the same basis as the asset it relates to. 

 
The Company’s estimates of restoration costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, discount 
rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures.  These changes are recorded directly 
to assets with a corresponding entry to the restoration provision.  The Company’s estimates are reviewed annually for 
changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates, effects of inflation and changes in estimates. 
 
Changes in the net present value, excluding changes in the Company’s estimates of reclamation costs, are charged to 
profit and loss.  The net present value of restoration costs arising from subsequent site damage that is incurred on an 
ongoing basis during production are charged to profit or loss in the period incurred.  The costs of restoration projects 
that were included in the provision are recorded against the provision as incurred.  The costs to prevent and control 
environmental impacts at specific properties are capitalized in accordance with the Company’s accounting policy for 
exploration and evaluation assets. 
 

l) Revenue Recognition 
 

Oil and natural gas revenues are recorded when title passes, the amount is determinable and collection is reasonably 
assured. 

 
m) Per Share Information 

 
Basic per share amounts are calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to shareholders of the Company by 
the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. Diluted per share amounts are determined by 
dividing the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential common shares, which consist of warrants and stock options. 
 

  



TRANS CANADA GOLD CORP.   
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
June 30, 2022 and 2021 
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n) Share-based Payments 
 
Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the instruments issued and recognized over the 
vesting periods.  Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods or services received 
or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be 
reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received.  The corresponding amount is 
recorded to the stock options reserve.  The fair value of options is determined using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing 
Model.  The number of shares and options expected to vest is reviewed and adjusted at the end of each reporting period 
such that the amount recognized for services received as consideration for the equity instruments granted shall be 
based on the number of equity instruments that will eventually vest. 
 

o) Income Taxes 
 
Current income tax: 

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered 
from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are 
enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date, in the countries where the Company operates and generates 
taxable income. 

Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity is recognized in 
other comprehensive income or equity and not in profit or loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken 
in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and 
establishes provisions where appropriate. 

Deferred income tax: 

Deferred tax is provided, using the asset and liability method, on all temporary differences at the statement of financial 
position date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. 
 
Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences.  Deferred tax assets are generally 
recognized for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available 
against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilized.  Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not 
recognized if the temporary difference arises from goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business 
combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting 
profit. 

 
The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each statement of financial position date and reduced to the 
extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred 
income tax asset to be utilized. 

 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is 
realized or the liability is settled, based on the tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the statement 
of financial position date. 
 

p) Flow-through Shares 
 

Any premium received by the Company on the issuance of flow-through shares is initially recorded as a liability and 
included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.  Upon renouncement by the Company of the tax benefits 
associated with the related expenditures, a deferred tax liability is recognized and the flow-through liability will be 
reversed.  To the extent that suitable deferred tax assets are available, the Company will reduce the deferred tax liability 
and record a deferred tax recovery. 
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3. AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
 

   June 30,  
2022  

 June 30,  
2021 

     
GST receivable $ 1,899 $ 3,423 
Due from Revitalize  -  8,186 
Due from Cenovus Energy Inc.  26,554  - 
     
Total amounts receivable $ 28,453 $ 11,609 

 
4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 
 

Petroleum and natural gas properties 
 

COST 
 

  

Balance, June 30, 2021 and 2022 $ 737,878 
   
ACCUMULATED DEPLETION, DEPRECIATION AND IMPAIRMENT   
   
Balance, June 30, 2020 $ 676,560 
Depletion and depreciation  7,235 
   
Balance, June 30, 2021  683,795 
Depletion and depreciation  25,239 
   
Balance, June 30, 2022 $ 709,034 
   
NET BOOK VALUES   
   
At June 30, 2021 $ 54,083 
At June 30, 2022 $ 28,844 

 
Trans Canada Gold (60%) / Revitalize Energy (40%) C-12 Well Landrose, Saskatchewan 
 
Pursuant to an agreement dated July 5, 2010, the Company entered into a farm-out agreement with Western Plains 
Petroleum Ltd. (“Western Plains”).  Under the agreement, the Company agreed to spud one test well in the Lloydminster 
area of western Saskatchewan, Canada. The Company paid 100% of the costs to drill, complete and equip or abandon the 
test well to earn a 100% working interest before payout subject to a 10% convertible overriding royalty and a 50% working 
interest after payout, upon conversion of the overriding royalty. The Company had no option to drill post-earning wells 
under the farm-out agreement. Western Plains was the operator of the test well. The well reached payout at the end of April 
2011.  Effective July 1, 2018, the Company increased its working interest ownership in the well by 10% for a total 
ownership interest of 60%.  Revitalize Energy Inc. (“Revitalize”) is the current operator of the oil well. 
 
On June 12, 2019, Petrocapita Oil and Gas L.P. (“Petrocapita”) announced that as of June 11, 2019, the Court of Queens 
Bench of Alberta has appointed Hudson and Company Insolvency Trustees Inc. (the “Receiver”) as Receiver and Manager 
of Petrocapita. The Receivership Order was granted upon the application of Safeway Holdings Ltd., one of the secured 
creditors of Petrocapita.  The Receiver will accordingly manage the affairs of Petrocapita. During a prior year, Petrocapita’s 
assets were assigned to Revitalize Energy Inc. of Calgary Alberta.  The C-12 well is currently operational and producing 
heavy oil and record pricing. 
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 Decommissioning Liabilities 
 

The total decommissioning liabilities was estimated by management based on the Company’s net ownership interest in all 
wells and facilities and estimated costs to reclaim and abandon the wells and facilities. The total undiscounted amount of 
the estimated cash flows required settling the decommissioning liabilities including inflation is estimated to be $44,960 
(2021 - $44,960) and is expected to be incurred between 2021 and 2026.   
 
The following table presents the reconciliation of the beginning and ending aggregate carrying amount of the 
decommissioning liabilities related to the Company’s petroleum and natural gas properties: 

 
   June 30, 

 2022  
 June 30,  

2021 
     
Decommissioning liabilities, beginning $ 40,456 $ 38,732 
Accretion (Note 9)  1,800  1,724 
     
Decommissioning liabilities, ending $ 42,256 $ 40,456 

  
5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS 
 
 Trans Canada Gold Project / Dinorwic Gold Property, Ontario 
 

On September 29, 2020, the Company entered into an agreement to purchase a 100% interest, subject to a 2% net smelter 
returns royalty in the Dinorwic Gold Property in the Dryden area of Ontario by paying $60,000 (paid) and issuing 4,000,000 
shares of the Company (issued and valued at $640,000) (Note 8).  
 
In October 2020, the Company completed a comprehensive technical report (NI 43-101) on the Dinorwic Gold Property. 
The Trans Canada Gold Project is located to the northwest of Dryden, Ontario. These areas collectively comprise the Trans 
Canada Gold Project and encompass a contiguous area of approximately 14,880 hectares. 
 

     
Balance, June 30, 2020   $ - 
Acquisition, lease and option payments    700,000 
Geological    26,714 
Balance, June 30, 2021    726,714 
Geological    2,189 
     
Balance, June 30, 2022   $ 728,903 

 
  

Trans Canada Gold Project / Gold Crow Gold Property, Ontario 
 
 On April 29, 2021, the Company entered into an agreement to purchase a 100% interest, subject to a 3% net smelter returns 

royalty in the Gold Crow Gold Property in the Pickle Lake area of Ontario by paying $75,000 (paid) and issuing 4,000,000 
shares of the Company (issued and valued at $480,000) (Note 8). 

  
     
Balance, June 30, 2020   $ - 
Acquisition, lease and option payments    555,000 
Balance, June 30, 2021    555,000 
Geological    1,410 
     
Balance, June 30, 2022   $ 556,410 
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 Trans Canada Gold Project / Crippleback Lake Gold Project, Newfoundland 
 
 On June 2, 2021, the Company entered into an agreement to acquire a 100% interest, subject to a 2% net smelter returns 

royalty in favour of Kevin Keats and Allan Keats in respect to license numbers 24203 and 24204 comprising part of the 
Crippleback Lake Gold Project located in Newfoundland and Labrador; and a 1% net smelter returns royalty in favour of 
Sokoman Minerals Corp. by paying an aggregate of $100,000 ($10,000 paid) and issuing 1,250,000 shares of the Company 
(250,000 shares issued and valued at $53,750) (Note 8). 

 
 On June 10, 2021, the Company has submitted an Application/Notification for Planned Mineral Exploration Work for 

Crippleback Lake Gold Property. The Trans Canada Gold Project comprises of approximately 3,025-hectare area located 
in the Corridor of Gold, in Central, Newfoundland.  

 
 During the year ended June 30, 2022, the Company terminated the option agreement with Sokoman Minerals Corp. and 

recorded an impairment loss of $147,828 related to the Crippleback Lake Gold Project.  
 

     
Balance, June 30, 2020   $ - 
Acquisition, lease and option payments    63,750 
Geological    750 
Balance, June 30, 2021    64,500 
Geological    83,328 
Impairment    (147,828) 
     
Balance, June 30, 2022   $ - 

 
6. TRADE PAYABLES AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES 
 

   June 30, 
 2022 

  June 30,  
2021 

 
Trade payables 

 
$ 51,905 

 
$ 

 
25,413 

Accrued liabilities  21,200  32,000 
 $ 73,105 $ 57,413 

 
Trade payables and accrued liabilities are non-interest bearing, unsecured and have settlement dates within one year. 

 
7. RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS 
 

At June 30, 2022, the Company had an amount payable of $269 (2021 - $269) due to a director of the Company for 
expenses.  The amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing and has no fixed term of repayments. 
 
Key management personnel compensation 

 
On April 1, 2006, the Company entered into a management agreement with the Chief Executive Officer of the Company.  
Effective August 1, 2019, the Company increased the monthly remuneration from $7,000 per month to $8,500 per month. 
Management fees of $102,000 (2021 - $110,575) have been recorded for the year ended June 30, 2022.  The amount owing 
as of June 30, 2022 is $8,500 (2021 - $8,500). 
 
During the year ended June 30, 2022, the Company recorded $21,600 (2021 - $11,900) in professional fees to the Chief 
Financial Officer for accounting services. The amount owing as of June 30, 2022 is $3,780 (2021 - $5,670). 
 
Amounts owing to key management are non-interest bearing, unsecured and due on demand unless otherwise noted. 
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8. SHARE CAPITAL 
 

a. Authorized 
 
The Company has authorized an unlimited number of common shares with no par value.   
 

b. Issued and outstanding 
 

 At June 30, 2022, the Company had 34,315,337 common shares outstanding (2021 – 34,315,337).  
 
On August 7, 2020, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 1,000,000 units, at a subscription price 
of $0.05 per unit, for total gross proceeds of $50,000.  Each unit consists of one common share and one common share 
purchase warrant, each warrant exercisable at a price of $0.10 for a period of three years from the date of issuance. 
The Company’s officers and directors subscribed to 600,000 units. 
 
On October 26, 2020, the Company closed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement and issued an aggregate 
of 3,050,000 units at a price of $0.15 per unit for aggregate gross proceeds of $457,500.  Each unit consists of one 
common share and one common share purchase warrant.  Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common 
share in the capital of the Company at an exercise price of $0.25 per share for a period of three years from the date of 
issuance.   In connection with the closing of the first tranche, the Company paid a finders’ fee to Mackie Research 
Capital Corporation (“MRCC”) consisting of a cash fee of $18,900 (6% of the gross proceeds raised from subscribers 
introduced by MRCC) and 126,000 finder’s warrants (6% of the number of Units sold to subscribers introduced by 
MRCC) valued at $18,596. Each finder’s warrant will entitle the holder to acquire one common share of the Company 
at a price of $0.15 per share for a period of three years from the date of issuance. The fair value of the finder’s warrants 
was calculated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with an expected life of three years, interest rate of 
0.28%, a dividend yield of 0% and expected volatility of 170%. 

 
On November 13, 2020, the Company closed the second and final tranche of a non-brokered private placement and 
issued an aggregate of 1,498,321 units at a price of $0.15 per unit for gross proceeds of $224,748.  Each unit consists 
of one common share and one common share purchase warrant.  Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one 
common share in the capital of the Company at an exercise price of $0.25 per share for a period of three years from 
the date of issuance. The Company’s officers and directors subscribed to 403,333 units. 
 
On November 23, 2020, the Company issued 4,000,000 common shares valued at $640,000 related to the Dinorwic 
Gold Property (Note 5). 
 
On February 23, 2021, the Company issued 25,000 common shares for proceeds of $3,750 upon exercise of 25,000 
warrants at $0.15 per share. 
 
On April 22, 2021, the Company issued 50,000 common shares for proceeds of $7,500 upon exercise of 50,000 
warrants at $0.15 per share. 
 
On May 21, 2021, the Company closed a private placement and issued an aggregate of 2,166,666 units at a price of 
$0.15 per unit for gross proceeds of $325,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one common share 
purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share in the capital of the Company at a 
price of $0.25 per share for a period of three years from the date of issuance. The Company’s officers and directors 
subscribed to 2,000,000 units. 
 
On May 25, 2021, the Company issued 4,000,000 common shares valued at $480,000 related to the Gold Crow Gold 
Property (Note 5). 
 
On June 2, 2021, the Company issued 6,500 common shares for proceeds of $975 upon exercise of 6,500 warrants at 
$0.15 per share. 
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On June 11, 2021, the Company issued 93,500 common shares for proceeds of $14,025 upon exercise of 93,500 
warrants at $0.15 per share. 
 
Also on June 11, 2021, the Company issued 250,000 common shares valued at $53,750 related to the Crippleback 
Lake Gold Property (Note 5). 
 

c. Stock options 
 
Under the Company’s stock option plan, the Company may grant options to employees, consultants, officers and 
directors when the number of shares that may be purchased under that option and all previously granted options, does 
not exceed 10% of the Company’s issued shares at the time of grant. The exercise price of the options granted will be 
no less than the fair market value per share of common shares on the option grant date; and the maximum term of the 
options will be five years measured from the option grant date.    
 
A summary of the Company’s stock options at June 30, 2022 and 2021 is presented below: 

 

 Number of shares  
Weighted average 

exercise price 
    
Balance, June 30, 2020  1,440,000 $ 0.10 
Granted 1,300,000  0.18 
Balance, June 30, 2021 and 2022 2,740,000 $ 0.14 

 
Additional information regarding stock options outstanding as at June 30, 2022 is as follows: 

 

Options  
outstanding 
- number - 

Options  
exercisable 
- number - 

Weighted average 
exercise  

contractual life  
- years - 

 
 

Expiry date  

 
Exercise 

price 
1,440,000 1,440,000 0.87 May 14, 2023 $ 0.10 

450,000 450,000 3.14 August 19, 2025 $ 0.14 
850,000 850,000 3.68 March 5, 2026 $ 0.20 

 
On August 19, 2020, the Company granted 450,000 incentive stock options to certain advisory board members and 
consultants of the Company to purchase up to an aggregate of 450,000 common shares of the Company at an 
exercisable price of $0.14 per share for a period of five years from the date of grant, which vested immediately.  The 
fair value of $51,485, was estimated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with an expected life of five years, 
interest rate of 0.36%, a dividend yield of 0% and expected volatility of 156%, was expensed during the year ended 
June 30, 2021 as share-based payments. 
 
On March 5, 2021, the Company granted 850,000 incentive stock options to certain officers and directors of the 
Company to purchase up to an aggregate of 850,000 common shares of the Company at an exercisable price of $0.20 
per share for a period of five years from the date of grant, which vested immediately.  The fair value of $193,420, was 
estimated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with an expected life of five years, interest rate of 0.94%, a 
dividend yield of 0% and expected volatility of 156%, was expensed during the year ended June 30, 2021 as share-
based payments. 
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d. Warrants 
 
The following table summarizes the continuity of the Company’s share purchase warrants: 

 

 
 Number of shares 

 Weighted 
average 

exercise price 
    
Balance, June 30, 2020  5,585,000  $                0.15 
Issued 7,840,987  0.23 
Exercised (175,000)  0.15 
Balance, June 30, 2021 13,250,987  $                0.20 
Expired (5,410,000)  0.15 
Balance, June 30, 2022 7,840,987  $                0.23 

 
Additional information regarding warrants outstanding as at June 30, 2022 is as follows: 
 

Number of shares 
- # - 

 
Weighted average 

exercise price 

 
 

Expiry date 

Remaining  
contractual life 

- years - 
     

1,000,000  $   0.10 August 7, 2023 1.10 
3,050,000  $   0.25 October 26, 2023 1.32 

126,000  $   0.15 October 26, 2023 1.32 
1,498,321  $   0.25 November 13, 2023 1.37 
2,166,666  $   0.25 May 21, 2024 1.89 

     
7,840,987  $   0.23  1.46 

 
On August 7, 2020, 1,000,000 share purchase warrants having a relative fair value of $20,111 were issued relating to 
a private placement.  Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share at a price of $0.10 per 
share exercisable until August 7, 2023.  The fair value was calculated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model 
with an expected life of three years, interest rate of 0.25%, a dividend yield of 0% and expected volatility of 157%. 
 
On October 26, 2020, 3,050,000 share purchase warrants having a relative fair value of $221,839 were issued relating 
to a private placement.  Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share at a price of $0.25 
per share exercisable until October 26, 2023.  The fair value was calculated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing 
Model with an expected life of three years, interest rate of 0.28%, a dividend yield of 0% and expected volatility of 
170%. 

 
On November 13, 2020, 1,498,321 share purchase warrants having a relative fair value of $112,464 were issued relating 
to a private placement.  Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share at a price of $0.25 
per share exercisable until November 13, 2023.  The fair value was calculated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing 
Model with an expected life of three years, interest rate of 0.28%, a dividend yield of 0% and expected volatility of 
170%. 
 
On May 21, 2021, 2,166,666 share purchase warrants having a relative fair value of $91,285 were issued relating to a 
private placement.  Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share at a price of $0.25 per 
share exercisable until November 13, 2024.  The fair value was calculated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing 
Model with an expected life of three years, interest rate of 0.55%, a dividend yield of 0% and expected volatility of 
176%. 
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e. Reserves 
 
Stock option reserve 
 
The stock option reserve records items recognized as stock-based compensation expense and other share-based 
payments including warrants issued for services until such time that the stock options are exercised, at which time the 
corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital.  

 
Warrant reserve 
 
The warrant reserve records the relative fair value of attachable warrants issued as part of units in conjunction with 
private placements of common shares by allocating the gross proceeds of private placements between share capital and 
the warrant reserve using the relative fair value method which allocates a pro-rata amount based on the fair value of 
the common shares and the warrants issued. Amounts are recorded until such time that the warrants are exercised, at 
which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital.  

 
9. FINANCING INCOME AND COSTS 

 
  

 

Year Ended  
June 30,  

2022 

 Year Ended 
June 30,  

2021 
     
Accretion of decommissioning liability (Note 4) $ (1,800) $ (1,724) 
Interest income  -  2 
     
Total financing costs for the year $ (1,800) $ (1,722) 

 
10. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 
 

The Company manages its capital structure, which is substantially represented by its cash resources and share capital, and 
makes adjustments to it depending on the funds available to the Company for acquisition, exploration and development of 
resource properties.  The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but 
rather relies on the expertise of the Company’s management to sustain future development of the business. 
 

The Company is dependent on external financing to fund its activities. In order to carry out its planned exploration, 
production activities and pay for on-going general and administrative expenses, the Company will use existing working 
capital and expects to raise additional amounts through related party loans or private placements of its common shares as 
needed. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire interests in additional properties if 
sufficient geologic or economic potential is established and adequate financial resources are available. 

 
Management reviews its capital management approach on an on-going basis and believes that this approach, given the 
small size of the Company, is reasonable. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and there 
were no significant changes in its approach to capital management during the year ended June 30, 2022. 
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11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

a) Fair values 
 
As at June 30, 2022, the Company’s carrying values of cash, trade payables and due to related parties approximate 
their fair values due to their short term maturity. 
 

 
Fair value 
hierarchy 

 

FVTPL,  
at fair value 

 Financial 
assets,  

at amortized 
cost 

 Financial 
liabilities, 

at amortized 
cost 

As at June 30, 2022        
Cash  Level 1 $ 95,172 $ - $ - 
Trade payables N/A  -  -  51,905 
Due to related parties N/A  -  -  12,549 

 

 
Fair value 
hierarchy 

 

FVTPL,  
at fair value 

 Financial 
assets,  

at amortized 
cost 

 Financial 
liabilities, 

at amortized 
cost 

As at June 30, 2021        
Cash  Level 1 $ 473,014 $ - $ - 
Trade payables N/A  -  -  25,413 
Due to related parties NA  -  -  14,439 

 
Disclosure of a three-level hierarchy for fair value measurements based upon transparency of inputs to the valuation 
of financial instruments carried on the statement of financial position at fair values is as follows: 
 
Level 1: inputs to the valuation methodology are quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active 

markets. 
Level 2: inputs to the valuation methodology include quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active 

markets, and inputs that are observable for the asset or liability. 
Level 3: inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement. 
 

b) Management of financial risks 
 

The Company is engaged in resource exploration and development business and manages related industry risk directly.  
The Company is potentially at risk for environmental reclamation and fluctuations in commodity-based market prices 
associated with resource property interests. Management is of the opinion that the Company addresses environmental 
risk and compliance in accordance with industry standards and specific project environmental requirements. There is 
no certainty that all environmental risks and contingencies have been addressed. 
 
The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks as follows: 
 
Credit Risk 
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other 
party to incur a financial loss. The Company’s primary exposure to credit risk is in its cash accounts and amounts 
receivable.  This risk is managed through the use of a major financial institution which has high credit quality as 
determined by the rating agencies. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to its amounts 
receivables is minimal.   
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Foreign Exchange Risk 
Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the Company will be subject to foreign currency fluctuations in satisfying 
obligations related to its foreign activities.  The Company operates in Canada and is consequently not exposed to 
foreign exchange risk arising from transactions denominated in foreign currency. 
 
Interest Rate Risk 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flow of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of 
changes in market interest rate. The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relates to its ability to earn interest 
income on cash balances at variable rates. The fair value of the Company’s cash account affected by changes in short 
term interest rates is minimal. 
 
Liquidity Risk 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The 
Company’s objective in managing liquidity risk is to maintain sufficient readily available capital in order to meet its 
liquidity requirements at any point in time.  The Company achieves this by maintaining sufficient cash and raising 
capital through debt and equity financing. Liquidity risk is assessed as high. 
 

12. SEGMENTED INFORMATION 
 

The Company operates in two reportable segments, being exploration of mineral assets and petroleum production. The 
Company does not distinguish its general and administrative expenses between the two segments.  All operations are 
located in Canada, in the provinces of Saskatchewan, Ontario and Newfoundland as disclosed in Notes 4 and 5. 
 

13. INCOME TAXES   
 

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes is as follows: 
  

  
  

Year ended  
June 30, 2022 

Year ended  
June 30, 2021 

$ $ 
Net loss before tax (453,927) (541,510) 
Statutory tax rate 27.00% 27.00% 
   
Expected income tax (recovery) (122,560) (146,208) 
Permanent differences and other 2,188 56,247 
Change in prior year estimates (610) 60,340 
Deferred tax assets not recognized 120,982 29,621 

Total income tax recovery - - 
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The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to deferred income tax assets and liabilities are as follows: 
 

  
As at  

June 30, 2022 
As at  

June 30, 2021 
$ $ 

   
Tax loss carry-forwards 663,270 586,429 
Property, plant and equipment 421,754 375,026 
Decommissioning liability 11,409 10,923 
Share issued costs 6,870 9,943 
 1,103,303 982,321 

Deferred tax assets not recognized (1,103,303) (982,321) 

Net deferred tax assets - - 
 

At June 30, 2022, the Company had deductible temporary differences for which deferred tax assets have not been 
recognized because it is not probable that future profit will be available against which the Company can utilize the benefits 
as follows: 

 

  
 

                 As at  
June 30, 2022 
                   $ 

Non-capital losses:   
2029  13,267 
2030  243,171 
2033  150,457 
2034  250,620 
2035  236,786 
2036  168,714 
2037  199,680 
2038  235,695 
2039  196,594 
2040  171,419 
2041  307,815 
2042  282,339 
   
Total non-capital losses  2,456,557 
   
Total resource-related deduction, no expiry  2,876,208 
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14. SUBSEQUENT EVENT 
 
In October 2022, the Company entered into a one-well Farmout Agreement with Croverro Energy Ltd, of Calgary, Alberta, 
(“Crovero”) to drill a 7600-Metre Monobore Multi-Lateral Horizontal oil well with 8 lateral legs along the motherbore. 
The well is in close proximity to Lloydminster, Alberta. The lands for the well are currently controlled by Croverro. Under 
the terms of the negotiated agreement, the Company must pay 25% of Croverro’s share of the cost to drill, complete and 
fully equip or abandon the well to earn an 18.75% net interest. Croverro will carry for a 6.25% interest.  
 
The Company, after successfully drilling and equipping the first Multilateral Horizontal Well, will have the first right of 
refusal on an Area of Mutual Interest (AMI) of approximately one mile in each direction from the test well. Additional 
wells within the AMI will, if the Company elects to participate, be drilled on a non-promoted basis with the Company 
paying 18.75% to earn 18.75%. Additionally, Croverro currently has a second prospect in the AMI that is in the 
development stage. Also, Croverro will present additional drilling opportunities to the Company as opportunities are 
developed and lands/minerals are obtained in the greater Lloydminster region of Alberta & Saskatchewan in 2022-2023. 
 


